RESOLUTION – Authorizing the Grant of Public Monies to a Government Entity.

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 provides that a Board of County Commissioners may expend money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the County and that a board may make a grant of money to a nonprofit organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes or to a governmental entity to be expended for a selected purpose; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Washoe County, upon the recommendation of Commissioner Kitty Jung for District 3, has determined that a \$35,172.00 will be granted to the Sun Valley General Improvement District (SVGID) -- a government entity -- for the purposes of replacing the pump room solar panels at the Robert & Norma Fink "Sun Valley" Pool; and

WHEREAS, The SVGID is committed to providing its residents with a range of park and recreation opportunities to improve health and quality of life; and

WHEREAS, This facility allows for everyone to "recreate" in Sun Valley, by offering swim lessons, pool events and reservable areas for special events and promoting various activities for individuals, families and their children; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County that:

- 1. The Board hereby grants to the Sun Valley General Improvement District (SVGID) a grant for fiscal year 2021-2022 in the amount of \$35,172.00
- 2. The Board finds that in making this grant a substantial benefit will be provided to the residents in Washoe County by supporting a thriving community and strengthening our culture of service.
- 3. The funds shall not be used to purchase tickets to special events.

ADOPTED this 21st day of June, 2022.

,	
ATTEST:	Vaughn Hartung, Chair Washoe County Commission
County Clerk	